be allocated to the doctors in exchange for their contribution of labour while 

the remaining 50% would be allocated to financial partners that would provide 

the working capital of the medical facility. 

17. The First Respondent further contended that in the same meeting, he agreed to 

invest a total sum of USD 15,000 (United States Dollars fifteen thousand only) 

in exchange for 25% shareholding/or ownership of the company’s accumulated 

total assets, profits, and losses, and Dr. Sari Abdelsalam Mohammedahmed 

Hamid, Dr. Hawa Harun Jabar, Dr. Emtithal Mirghani Idris Jabar and Dr. Muna 

Abdalla Ahmedai mutually agreed. He further asserted that all parties agreed 

to search for another financier to provide the remaining capital of a total sum 

of USD 15,000 (United States Dollars fifteen thousand only) in exchange for 25% 

shareholding. 

18. The First Respondent under paragraph 13 of his Statutory Declaration stated 

that another meeting was convened attended by the First Respondent, Dr. Sari 

Abdelsalam Mohammedahmed Hamid, Dr. Hawa Harun Jabar, Dr. Emtithal 

Mirghani  Idris Jabar and Dr. Muna Abdalla Ahmedai in which meeting it was 

proposed and agreed that the second financier was to contribute a total sum of 

USD 28,000 (United States Dollars Twenty Eight Thousand only) in exchange 

for 10% shareholding in the company’s total profits without ownership of the 

company’s assets and that the money would be repaid back by the company to 

the financier at the earliest opportunity. 

19. The First Respondent averred that a subsequent meeting was held at Acacia

[...]

Mall attended by Dr. Sari Abdelsalam Mohammedahmed Hamid, Dr. Hawa 

Harun Jabar, Dr. Emtithal Mirghani Idris Jabar and Dr. Muna Abdalla Ahmedai 

with the Second Respondent in which meeting the Second Respondent agreed 

to invest a total sum of USD 28,000 (United States Dollars Twenty Eight 

Thousand only) in exchange for 10% shareholding in the company’s total 

profits without ownership of the company’s assets and that the money would 

be repaid in the future. 

20. The First Respondent further asserted that following several meetings and 

discussions held by the doctors and the Respondents as financiers, it was

[...]

The First 

Respondent further argued that the Petitioner was aware of all the prior 

discussions and conditions regarding onboarding the Respondents into the 

Company and the conditions for the Respondents investing into the Company 

a total sum of USD 46,700 (Forty-six thousand seven hundred United States 

Dollars only) as starting capital for the establishment of the medical facility and 

that the Petitioner signed all documents. 

31. The First Respondent contended that the allegations of oppression and unfair 

prejudicial conduct were false and that the allotment of shares to the